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mesurer la vitesse de l'air au niveau des bouches d'aÃ©ration. GrÃ¢ce Ã  la mesure simultanÃ©e de l'humiditÃ© et de la tempÃ©rature, cet appareil permet d'analyser ... 
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� Schutzkappe: Parkposition � Flügelrad ‘ Feuchte-, Temperatur-Sensor ’ Display “ Bedientasten ” Batteriefach (Rückseite)



es



Kurzanleitung testo 410-2



de



Kurzanleitung testo 410-2 3



??



Temperatureinheit: °C, °F > Feuchteeinheit: %, td (Taupunkt), WB (Feuchtkugel) > Strömungseinheit: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau > Auto off-Funktion: OFF, ON



Gerät einschalten



??



drücken. Displaybeleuchtung einschalten (für 10s) Gerät ist an >



drücken.



Anzeigegröße wählen Gerät ist an > Mit



auswählen:



Strömung, Feuchte, Wind Chill Temperatur (



)



Anzeigemodus wählen Gerät ist an > Mit



auswählen:



Aktueller Messwert > Hold: Messwerte werden gehalten > Max: Maximalwerte > Min: Minimalwerte> Hold Avg: Zeitlicher Mittelwert, siehe unten



Zeitliche Mittelwertbildung für Strömung gedrückt mehrmals drücken, bis Hold und Avg erscheinen > halten bis ---- erscheint > loslassen: Mittelwertbildung wird gestartet, die aktuellen Messwerte werden angezeigt > Messung beenden: drücken, der Mittelwert wird angezeigt. Gerät ausschalten Gerät ist an >



nl



( ) auswählen,



sv



Grundeinstellungen vornehmen Gerät ist aus > 2s gedrückt halten > Mit mit ( ) bestätigen:



2s gedrückt halten.



4 Sicherheit und Umwelt



Sicherheit und Umwelt Zu diesem Dokument i Lesen Sie diese Dokumentation aufmerksam durch und machen Sie sich mit dem Produkt vertraut, bevor Sie es einsetzen. Bewahren Sie diese Dokumentation griffbereit auf, um bei Bedarf nachschlagen zu können. Geben Sie diese Dokumentation an spätere Nutzer des Produkts weiter. i Beachten Sie besonders die Informationen, welche durch folgende Zeichen hervorgehoben sind: Wichtiger Hinweis.



Personenschäden / Sachschäden vermeiden i Das Produkt nur sach- und bestimmungsgemäß und innerhalb der in den Technischen Daten vorgegebenen Parameter betreiben. Keine Gewalt anwenden. i Das Produkt nie zusammen mit Lösungsmitteln, Säuren oder anderen aggressiven Stoffen lagern. i Nur Wartungs- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten durchführen, die in der Dokumentation beschrieben sind. Dabei die vorgegebenen Handlungsschritte einhalten. Nur Original-Ersatzteile von Testo verwenden.



Umwelt schützen i Defekte Akkus und leere Batterien an den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen abgeben. i Produkt nach Ende der Nutzungszeit an Testo senden. Wir sorgen für eine umweltschonende Entsorgung.
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Leistungsbeschreibung



de



Leistungsbeschreibung 5



Richtlinien, Normen und Prüfungen



· EG-Richtlinie: 89/336/EWG Garantie



· Dauer: 2 Jahre · Garantiebedingungen: siehe Garantieheft



es nl



· Schutzart: IP10 · Umgebungsbedingungen: -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F · Lager-/Transportbedingungen: -40...70 °C, -40...158 °F · Spannungsversorgung: 2 x 1,5V Typ AAA · Batteriestandzeit: 80 h (ohne Displaybeleuchtung) · Abmessungen: 133x46x25mm (inkl. Schutzkappe) · Gewicht: 110g (inkl. Batterien und Schutzkappe)



??



Weitere Gerätedaten



· Sensoren: Kunststoff-Flügelrad, Testo-Feuchtesensor, NTC-Temperatursensor · Messgrößen: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beaufort, °C, °F, wind chill, %rH, wet bulb, td · Messbereiche: 0.4...20 m/s, 80... 4000 fpm, -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F, 0...100 %rH · Auflösungen: 0.1 m/s, 1 fpm 0.1 °C, 0.1 °F, 0.1 %rH · Genauigkeiten (Nenntemperatur 25 °C, ±1 Digit): ±(0.2 m/s+2 % v. Mw.), ±(40 fpm+2 % v. Mw.), ±0.5 °C, ±0.9 °F, ±2.5 %rH (5...95 %rH) · Messrate: 0.5 s, Feuchte: 1s



??



Messtechnische Daten



sv
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Technische Daten



it



Das testo 410-2 ist ein Strömungs- / Feuchte- / TemperaturMessgerät. Üblicher Verwendungszweck ist die Messung der Luftgeschwindigkeit an Lüftungsauslässen. Ergänzt durch die gleichzeitige Messung von Feuchte und Temperatur können die Klimabedingungen analysiert werden.



fr



Funktionen und Verwendung



6 Produktbeschreibung



Produktbeschreibung � Schutzkappe: Parkposition � Flügelrad ‘ Feuchte-, Temperatur-Sensor ’ Display “ Bedientasten ” Batteriefach (Rückseite)



Erste Schritte ² Batterien einlegen: 1 Batteriefach öffnen: Batteriedeckel nach unten schieben. 2 Batterien (2x 1,5V Typ AAA) einlegen. Polung beachten! 3 Batteriefach schließen: Batteriedeckel aufschieben. ² Grundeinstellungen vornehmen (Konfigurationsmodus): Einstellbare Funktionen



· · · ·



Temperatureinheit: °C, °F Feuchteeinheit: %, td (Taupunkt), WB (Feuchtkugel) Strömungseinheit: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau Auto off-Funktion: OFF (aus), ON (an, Gerät schaltet 10min nach letzter Tastenbetätigung automatisch aus)



1 Beim Einschalten des Geräts gedrückt halten, bis im Display und erscheint (Konfigurationsmodus). - Die einstellbare Funktion wird angezeigt. Die aktuelle Einstellung blinkt. 2 3



( ) mehrmals drücken, bis die gewünschte Einstellung blinkt. (



) drücken, um die Eingabe zu bestätigen.



4 Schritte 2 und 3 für alle Funktionen wiederholen. - Das Gerät wechselt in den Messmodus.



· Gerät so ausrichten, dass es von der Rückseite angeströmt wird. · Die Messung verfälschende Temperatur-/Feuchtequellen (z. B. Hände) vom Sensor fernhalten.



en fr



Zur Gewährleistung korrekter Messwerte:



es



Produkt verwenden



de



Produkt verwenden 7
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drücken. - Displaybeleuchtung erlischt automatisch 10s nach letzter Tastenbetätigung.



² Messgröße wechseln: Die Messgröße in der oberen Displayzeile kann gewechselt werden, die untere Displayzeile zeigt immer die Temperatur. Einstellbare Messgrößen



· Strömung · Feuchte · Wind Chill Temperatur ( ): Gefühlte Temperatur (bei Temperaturen 264 fpm)



i



mehrmals drücken, bis gewünschte Messgröße erscheint.



² Displayansicht wechseln: Einstellbare Ansichten



· · · · ·



i



Aktueller Messwert Hold: Messwerte werden gehalten Max: Maximalwerte seit letztem Einschalten bzw. seit letztem Zurücksetzen. Min: Minimalwerte seit letztem Einschalten bzw. seit letztem Zurücksetzen. Hold Avg: Zeitlicher Mittelwert, siehe unten



mehrmals drücken, bis gewünschte Ansicht erscheint.



pt sv



 Gerät ist eingeschaltet.



nl



² Displaybeleuchtung einschalten



??



drücken. - Der Messmodus wird geöffnet.



??



i
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² Gerät einschalten:



8 Produkt verwenden



² Zeitliche Mittelwertbildung für Strömung: 1



mehrmals drücken, bis Hold und Avg im Display erscheinen. Es wird das letzte Ergebnis der Mittelwertbildung angezeigt.



2



gedrückt halten bis ---- erscheint. Durch Loslassen von wird die Mittelwertbildung automatisch gestartet, die aktuellen Messwerte werden angezeigt.



3 Messung beenden: angezeigt.



drücken. Der Mittelwert wird



4 Für eine weitere Mittelwertbildung: 5 Mittelwertbildung beenden:



gedrückt halten



kurz drücken.



Werte zurücksetzen: ² Max-// Min-W 1



mehrmals drücken, bis gewünschte Ansicht erscheint.



2



gedrückt halten bis ---- erscheint.



3 Schritte 1 und 2 für alle Werte wiederholen, die zurückgesetzt werden sollen. ² Gerät ausschalten: i



gedrückt halten, bis das Display erlischt.



² Gerät ausschalten: i



gedrückt halten, bis das Display erlischt.



1 Batteriefach öffnen: Batteriedeckel nach unten schieben. 2 Verbrauchte Batterien entnehmen und neue Batterien (2x 1,5V Typ AAA) einlegen. Polung beachten!



es



± Batterien wechseln:



fr
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Produkt instand halten



de
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Tipps und Hilfe



??



Fragen und Antworten



??



i Gehäuse bei Verschmutzung mit einem feuchten Tuch (Seifenlauge) reinigen. Keine scharfen Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel verwenden!
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± Gehäuse reinigen:



pt
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3 Batteriefach schließen: Batteriedeckel aufschieben.



Frage



Mögliche Ursachen/Lösungen



Hi oder Lo



· Messwerte außerhalb des Messbereichs (zu hoch, zu niedrig): Zulässigen Messbereich einhalten. · Restkapazität press



.



Select display size Instrument on > select with



:



Velocity, humidity, wind chill temperature (



)



Select display mode Instrument on > select with



:



Current reading > Hold: Readings are held > Max: Maximum values > Min: Minimum values > Hold Avg: Timed mean value calculation, see below



Timed mean value calculation for flow down Press several times, until Hold and Avg appear > Hold until ---- appears > Releasing starts mean value calculation, the current readings are displayed > End measurement: press the mean value is displayed. Switching the instrument off: Instrument on >press and hold



2s.



??



??



Unit of temperature: °C, °F > Unit of humidity: %, td (dew point) > WB (wet bulb) > Unit of velocity: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau > Auto off-Funktion: OFF, ON



nl



2s > select with



sv



Basic settings Instrument off >press and hold confirm with ( ):



12 Safety and the enviroment



Safety and the environment About this document i Please read this documentation through carefully and familiarise yourself with the product before putting it to use. Keep this document to hand so that you can refer to it when necessary. Hand this documentation on to any subsequent users of the product. i Pay particular attention to information emphasised by the following symbols: Important.



Avoid personal injury/damage to equipment i Only operate the measuring instrument properly, for its intended purpose and within the parameters specified in the technical data. Do not use force. i Never store the product together with solvents, acids or other aggressive substances. i Only carry out the maintenance and repair work that is described in the documentation. Follow the prescribed steps when doing so. Use only OEM spare parts from Testo.



Protecting the environment i Take faulty rechargeable batteries as well as spent batteries to the collection points provided for them. i Send the product back to Testo at the end of its useful life. We will ensure that it is disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.



Specifications 13



Directives, standards and tests



· EC Directive: 89/336/EEC Warranty



· Duration: 2 years · Warranty conditions: see guarantee card



fr sv nl



· Protection class: IP10 · Ambient conditions: -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F · Storage/transport conditions: -40...70 °C, -40...158 °F · Voltage supply: 2x 1.5 V type AAA · Battery life: 80 h (without display light) · Dimensions: 133x46x25 mm (inc. protection cap) · Weight: 110 g (inc. batteries and protection cap)



??



Further instrument data



· Sensors: Plastic impeller, Testo humidity sensor, NTC temperature sensor · Parameters: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beaufort, °C, °F, wind chill, %rH, wet bulb, td · Measuring ranges: 0.4...20 m/s, 80... 4000 fpm -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F, 0...100 %rH · Resolutions: 0.1 m/s, 1 fpm 0.1 °C, 0.1 °F, 0.1 %rH · Accuracies (Nominal temperatue 22 °C, ±1 Digit): ±(0.2 m/s +2 % of reading), ±(40 fpm +2 % of reading), ±0.5 °C, ±0.9 °F, ±2.5 %rH (5...95%rH) · Measuring rate: 0.5 s, humidity: 1s
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Measurement data



pt
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Technical data



es



The testo 410-2 is a flow/humidity/temperature measuring instrument. It is normally used to measure the air speed at ventilation outlets. In addition to the simultaneous measurement of humidity and temperature, climatic conditions can also be analysed.



en
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Specifications



14 Product description



Product description At a glance



� Protection cap: Park position � Impeller ‘ Humidity/temperature sensor ’ Display “ Control keys ” Battery compartment (on rear)



First steps ² Inserting batteries: 1 To open the battery compartment, push the battery cover down. 2 Insert batteries (2x 1.5 V type AAA). Observe the polarity! 3 To close the battery compartment, push the battery cover back on. ² Basic settings (configuration mode): Adjustable functions



· · · ·



Unit of temperature: °C, °F Unit of humidity: %, td (dew point), WB (wet bulb) Unit of velocity: m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau Auto off function: OFF, ON (instrument switches off automatically if no key is pressed for 10 minutes)



1 When switching the instrument on, press and hold until and appear on the display (configuration mode). - The adjustable function is displayed. The current setting flashes. 2 Press



( ) several times until the desired setting flashes.



(



) to confirm the input.



i Press . - Measuring mode is opened. ² Switching the display light on:  The instrument is switched on. i Press . - The display light goes out automatically if no key is pressed for 10 seconds. ² Changing the parameter: The parameter in the top display line can be changed. The bottom display line always shows the temperature. Adjustable parameters



· Velocity · Humidity · Wind chill temperature ( ): perceived temperature (only deviates from ambient temperature at temperatures 264 fpm)



i Press



several times until the desired parameter appears.



² Changing the display view: Adjustable views



· · · · ·



Current reading Hold: Readings are held. Max: Maximum values since the instrument was last switched on or last reset. Min: Minimum values since the instrument was last switched on or last reset. Hold Avg: Timed mean value calculation, see below.



i Press



several times until the desired view appears.



it pt sv nl



² Switching the instrument on:



??



To ensure correct readings: · Position instrument so that flow impacts at the rear. · Keep temperature and humidity sources which may falsify the measurement (e.g. hands) away from the sensor.



??



Using the product



es
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4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 for all functions. - The instrument changes to measuring mode.



en



3 Press
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Using the product 15



16 Using the product



² Timed mean value calculation for flow: 1 Press several times, until Hold and Avg appear in the display. The last result of mean value calculation is displayed. 2 Hold down until ---- appears. Releasing starts mean value calculation automatically, the current readings are displayed. 3 End measurement: press



. The mean value is displayed.



4 For further mean value calculation: hold down 5 End mean value calculation: press



.



briefly.



² Resetting Max/Min values: 1 Press



several times until the desired view appears.



2 Press



and hold until ---- appears.



3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 for all values that are to be reset. ² Switching the instrument off: i Press



and hold until the display goes out.



3 To close the battery compartment, push the battery cover back on. ± Cleaning the housing:



es ??



Tips and assistance



??



nl



i Clean the housing with a moist cloth (soap suds) if it is dirty. Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or solvents!



it



2 Remove used batteries and insert new batteries (2x 1.5 V type AAA). Observe the polarity!



pt



1 To open the battery compartment, push the battery cover down.



sv



± Changing batteries:



fr
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Maintaining the product
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Questions and answers Question



Possible causes/solutions



Hi or Lo



· Readings outside the measuring range (too high, too low): Keep to the permitted measuring range. · Residual capacity Unité d’humidité : %, td (point de rosée), WB (bulbe humide) > Unité de débit : m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau > Fonction Auto Off : OFF, ON



??



Allumer l’appareil



??



L’appareil est éteint > Maintenez la touche enfoncée pendant 2 s > Sélectionnez avec ( ), confirmez avec ( ):



nl



sv



Paramétrage



Appuyez brièvement sur



.



Allumer l’éclairage de l’écran (pendant 10 s) L’appareil est allumé > Appuyez sur



.



Sélectionner la valeur affichée L’appareil est allumé > Sélectionnez avec Débit, humidité, Wind Chill (



:



)



Sélectionner le mode d’affichage L’appareil est allumé > Sélectionnez avec



:



Valeur actuelle > Hold : les valeurs sont conservées > Max : valeurs maximales > Min : valeurs minimales > Hold Avg : moyenne temporelle, voir ci-dessous.



Détermination de la moyenne temporelle du débit Appuyez plusieurs fois sur jusqu’à ce que Hold et Avg s’affichent > Maintenez la touche enfoncée jusqu’à ce que ---- s’affiche > Relâchez la touche : la détermination de la moyenne démarre, les moyennes actuelles sont affichées > Pour terminer la mesure: appuyez sur . La moyenne est affichée. Éteindre l'appareil L’appareil est allumé > Maintenez la touche



enfoncée pendant 2 s.



20 Sécurité et environnement



Sécurité et environnement Concernant ce document i Veuillez, attentivement, prendre connaissance de ce document et familiarisez-vous avec le maniement du produit avant de l'utiliser. Conservez-le à portée de main afin de pouvoir y recourir en cas de besoin. Remettez cette documentation aux utilisateurs ultérieurs de ce produit. i Veuillez tenir compte en particulier des informations mises en évidence par les symboles suivants : Remarque importante.



Éviter les dommages corporels / matériels i Utilisez toujours le produit conformément à l'usage prévu et dans les limites des caractéristiques techniques. Ne faites pas usage de la force. i Ne stockez jamais le produit conjointement avec des solvants, des acides ou d'autres substances agressives. i N'effectuez que les travaux de maintenance et d'entretien décrits dans la documentation. Respectez les étapes indiquées. Utilisez seulement des pièces de rechange d'origine Testo.



Protéger l'environnement i Déposez les accus défectueux/les piles vides aux endroits prévus à cet effet (points de collecte). i Renvoyez le produit chez Testo au terme de sa durée d'utilisation. Nous assurons une élimination respectueuse de l'environnement.



en
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Directives, normes et contrôles



· Directive 89/336/CEE Garantie



· Durée : 2 ans · Conditions de garantie : voir le carnet de garantie



es nl



· Type de protection : IP10 · Température d’utilisation : -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F · Température de stockage/transport : -40...70 °C, -40...158 °F · Alimentation électrique : 2 x 1,5 V type AAA · Durée de vie des piles : 80 h (sans éclairage de l’écran) · Dimensions : 133x46x25 mm (incl. capot de protection) · Poids : 110 g (incl. piles et capot de protection)



??



Autres caractéristiques de l’appareil



· Capteurs : Hélice plastique, capteur d'humidité Testo, capteur de température CTN · Grandeurs mesurables : m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beaufort, °C, °F, wind chill, %rH, wet bulb, td · Plages de mesure : 0.4...20 m/s, 80... 4000 fpm, -10...50 °C, 14...122 °F, 0...100 %rH · Résolution : 0.1 m/s, 1 fpm 0.1 °C, 0.1 °F, 0.1 %rH · Précision appareil (à température nominale de 25 °C, ±1 chiffre) : ±(0.2 m/s+2 % val. moy.), ±(40 fpm+2 % val. moy.), ±0.5 °C, ±0.9 °F, ±2.5 %rH (5...95 %rH) · Fréquence de mesure : 0.5 s, humidité: 1s
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Caractéristiques de mesure
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Caractéristiques techniques



it



Le testo 410-2 est un appareil combiné regroupant débitmètre, hygromètre et thermomètre. Il est généralement prévu pour mesurer la vitesse de l'air au niveau des bouches d'aération. Grâce à la mesure simultanée de l'humidité et de la température, cet appareil permet d'analyser les conditions climatiques.



fr



Fonctions et utilisation prévue



22 Description du produit



Description du produit Aperçu



� Capot de protection : position de rangement



� Hélice ‘ Capteur de température/d’humidité



’ Affichage “ Touches de fonction ” Compartiment pile (au dos)



Prise en main ² Insérer les piles : 1 Ouvrez le compartiment pile : faites glisser le couvercle vers le bas. 2 Insérez les piles (2 piles 1,5 V type AAA). Attention à la polarité ! 3 Fermez le compartiment pile : faites glisser le couvercle vers le haut. ² Paramétrage (mode configuration) : Fonctions paramétrables



· · · ·



Unité de température : °C, °F Unité d’humidité : %, td (point de rosée), WB (bulbe humide) Unité de débit : m/s, km/h, fpm, mph, kts, Beau Fonction Auto Off : OFF (désactivée), ON (activée, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement 10 min après le dernier actionnement de touche)



1 Lors de l'allumage de l'appareil, maintenez la touche enfoncée jusqu'à ce que et s'affichent (mode configuration). - La fonction paramétrable est affichée. Le paramètre actuel clignote.



(



) pour confirmer la saisie.



· Orientez l'appareil de manière à ce que le flux soit soufflé sur la face arrière. · Tenez éloignées du capteur les sources d'humidité et de température (par exemple les mains) susceptibles de fausser la mesure.



??



i Appuyez brièvement sur . - Le mode mesure s’ouvre. ² Allumer l’éclairage de l’écran  L’appareil est allumé. i Appuyez sur . - L’éclairage de l’écran s’éteint automatiquement 10 s après le dernier actionnement de touche. ² Changer la grandeur à mesurer : Vous pouvez changer la grandeur à mesurer affichée sur la ligne supérieure de l'écran. La ligne inférieure affiche toujours la température. Grandeurs paramétrables



· Débit · Humidité · Wind Chill ( ) : température ressentie (températures 264 fpm)



i Appuyez plusieurs fois sur désirée s’affiche.



pt ??



² Allumer l’appareil :



sv



Pour garantir des valeurs de mesure correctes :



nl



Utilisation du produit
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4 Répétez les étapes 2 et 3 pour toutes les fonctions. - L'appareil passe en mode mesure.



en



3 Appuyez sur



( ) jusqu'à ce que le



fr



2 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur paramètre désiré clignote.



de
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jusqu’à ce que la grandeur



24 Utilisation du produit



² Changer l’affichage de l’écran : Affichages paramétrables



· Valeur actuelle · Hold : Les valeurs sont conservées · Max : Valeurs maximales depuis la dernière mise en marche de l’appareil ou depuis la dernière mise à jour. · Min : Valeurs minimales depuis la dernière mise en marche de l’appareil ou depuis la dernière mise à jour. · Hold Avg : Moyenne temporelle, voir ci-dessous.



i Appuyez plusieurs fois sur désiré apparaisse.



jusqu’à ce que l’affichage



² Détermination de la moyenne temporelle du débit : 1 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur jusqu’à ce que Hold et Avg s’affichent sur l’écran. Le dernier résultat de la détermination de la moyenne s’affiche. 2 Maintenez la touche enfoncée jusqu’à ce que ---s’affiche. La détermination de la moyenne démarre automatiquement dès que vous relâchez la touche , les moyennes actuelles sont affichées. 3 Pour terminer la mesure: appuyez sur affichée.



. La moyenne est



4 Pour effectuer une nouvelle détermination de la moyenne: maintenez la touche enfoncée. 5 Pour terminer la détermination de la moyenne: appuyez brièvement sur . ² Mise à jour des valeurs maximales, minimales: 1 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur désiré apparaisse. 2 Maintenez la touche s’affiche.



jusqu’à ce que l’affichage



enfoncée jusqu’à ce que ----



3 Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 pour toutes les valeurs que vous désirez mettre à jour. ² Éteindre l’appareil : i Maintenez la touche s’éteigne.



enfoncée jusqu’à ce que l’affichage



2 Retirez les piles vides et insérez-en des nouvelles (2 piles 1,5 V type AAA). Attention à la polarité ! 3 Fermez le compartiment pile : faites glisser le couvercle vers le haut.



es



1 Ouvrez le compartiment pile : faites glisser le couvercle vers le bas.



it



± Changer les piles :



fr
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Entretien du produit
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Conseils et dépannage



??
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i En cas de salissure, nettoyez le boîtier avec un linge humide (eau savonneuse). N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits de nettoyage forts!



pt



± Nettoyer le boîtier :



Questions et réponses Question



Causes possibles



Hi ou Lo



· Valeurs de mesure en dehors de la plage de mesure (trop élevées, trop basses) : Respecter la plage de mesure autorisée. · Capacité restante 
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instruction manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d ... 

Thread cutter solenoid. A 12 pin ...... Press the thread cutter connecting rod 0 by hand in the direction of the arrow until 3 position at which the flatâ€”head screws.
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Bedienungsanleitung de Instruction manual en Mode d'emploi fr 

unterschiedlichen Chargen voneinander abweichen. > GerÃ¤t einschalten: ..... A measurement is only implemented as far as the depth that the injection needles ...
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Bedienungsanleitung de Instruction manual en Mode d'emploi fr 

Messfläche) + Öffnungsdurchmesser des Sensors (10mm): .... Rubber, soft grey (23 °C). 0.89 ... surface) + Opening diamet
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Bedienungsanleitung de Instruction manual en Mode d'emploi fr 

Clean sensing electrodes and contacts on the top of the protection cap. · If the error message appears again, send the i
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Z-1200II USER MANUAL Z-1200II BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Mode D ... 

Andere Nebelfluide kÃ¶nnen zum Verstopfen oder Tropfen des GerÃ¤tes fÃ¼hren. .... DMX-Einstellungen fÃ¼r Z-1200II NebelgerÃ¤te mit DMX-Ansteuerung. Kanal A.
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ե ྶ/Owner's manual/Bedienungsanleitung Mode d'emploi ... - Ibanez 

battery immediately. ○ When not using the unit for long periods of time, remove the battery to avoid damage from battery
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Owner's Manual Bedienungsanleitung Mode d'emploi - Ibanez 

Lorsque vous utilisez une alimentation extÃ©rieure, la(les) piles(s) est (sont) couplÃ©e(s). â–¡CHANGING THE BATTERY. Push the tab mar- rked â€œOPENâ€� and lift up.
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES MANUEL D ... 

Description. Les scies trépans à dents de carbure Greenlee sont conçues .... 4455 Boeing Drive • Rockford, IL 61109-2988
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USER'S GUIDE MANUAL DE USUARIO MODE D 

Mini Torre Altavoz BluetoothCon Luces LED ... Congratulations on your purchase of the AS-1026BT Bluetooth Mini .... By e
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instruction manual mode d'emploi manual de instrucciones 

23 feb. 2015 - The Canon Speedlite 600EX-RT/600EX is a high-output, multi-feature ...... You can set as the master unit
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1 EN Instruction Manual 12V Battery 2 DE Bedienungsanleitung ... - Puls 

Betriebsbedingungen voraus die vorher vereinbart werden mÃ¼ssen. Installation Notes and Operating Conditions. â–« Disconnect battery fuse before working on the ...
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1 EN Instruction Manual 12V Battery 2 DE Bedienungsanleitung ... - Puls 

1) Initial capacity at a 20 hour discharge rate. 2) According to EUROBAT for an ambient temperature of 20Â°C and permanently float charged. The end-.
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Zahnradpumpe Gear pump Operating Manual Mode d 

Ã  vitesse variable. REGLO-Z Analog. Moteur sans tÃªte. No. de commande ISM895. REGLO-ZS Analog. Dispositif de rÃ©glage Ã  moteur sÃ©parÃ©, sans tÃªte.
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Betriebsanleitung User manual Mode d´emploi Instrucciones 

dantes con un pH entre 6 y 8. El estante empleado resulta óptimo para almacenar y rellenar recipientes pequeños. Durante
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aufbau- und bedienungsanleitung assembly- and instruction manual ... 

Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder beim Aufbau entsprechend. Dieses ... alle Verschraubungen fest verschraubt sind, bevor Sie das Gokart Ihrem Kind zum Spielen.
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Installation Manual Manual de instalación Mode d ... - TS Distributors 

One wire from the COM terminal of that device. 2. Connect the included colored wires to the switch. (see Fig. 5): a. To
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(DE) Bedienungsanleitung (EN) Instruction INNOVATION ... - Graupner 

Set the transmitter channel to same frequency (ships default on channel 1, selectable between 1 and 8, see chart below) and connect the balance lead of your ...
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Instruction Manual Instruction Manual 

Temp. Hz%. SyMBOLS USEd ON LCd. ~ aC Measurement. dC Measurement. - Negative dC Value. OL Overload: Range Exceeded. Low
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Bedienungsanleitung Mode d'emploi Handleiding ... - Mvideo.ru 

Um kostenlose Software herunterzuladen, wird eine Nintendo Network ID ..... Funktion manuell deaktiviert werden, indem Sie die entsprechende Option in den ...... Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modifi-.
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Bedienungsanleitung Mode d'emploi Handleiding ... - Mvideo.ru 

Ein Freund ist online (blinkt fÃ¼nf Sekunden lang orange) ( siehe S. 31). â€¢ Batterieleistung ist ...... Eine Nintendo Network ID unterscheidet sich von einem Club Nintendo-Konto. .... Wenn der Test erfolgreich verlÃ¤uft, ist das Setup abgeschlossen
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userÂ´s manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d`utilisation manual de 

Before connecting the equipment to the power outlet, first verify that the mains voltage and frequency match the values specified on the equip- ment. If the equipment has a voltage ... When connecting the equipment, make certain that the power cord o
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user´s manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d`utilisation manual de 

To ensure against potentially dangerous exposure to high sound pressure ... In this case both speakers are wired in para
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Bedienungsanleitung D Operating instructions GB/USA Mode ... - Eheim 

della pompa con regolatore di potenza 3x aspiratori. Cartuccia del filtro (1x per 2203 e 2x per 2204) Con- tenitore del
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userÂ´s manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d`utilisation manual de 

nicht fÃ¼r spezielle Outdoor GerÃ¤te - beachten Sie in diesem Fall bitte die im Folgenden vermerkten Sonderhinweise). Bringen Sie das GerÃ¤t nicht mit brennbaren Materialien, FlÃ¼ssigkeiten oder Gasen in BerÃ¼hrung. 12. Sorgen Sie dafÃ¼r, dass kein T
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